

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE - NASHVILLE DIVISION**

CHRISTOPHER GANN, LEANDRE BISHOP, KEVIN BURKE, ELISA CABEBE, ISRAEL CHIA, KRISTA COSTA, HILLARY DICK, JURA GERALD, SEIJI SILER-HYATTE, JEANINE INGRASSIA, ARNIKA IRELAND, MONTELL JONES, MICHAEL KANZLER, ALEXANDRA MCCULLOUGH, TERESE MIRANDA, AUTUMN PIERCE, ROBERT H. WEINBERG, LASHANDRIKA WILLIAMS, AND LAURA WINDOM, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC., a California corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:18-cv-00966

CLASS ACTION

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND APPROVAL OF CLASS NOTICE

District Judge Eli Richardson
Courtroom 874
Magistrate Judge Alistair E. Newbern
Courtroom 774

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION	3
A. The Litigation.....	3
1. <i>Weinberg v. NNA</i>	4
2. <i>Cabebe v. NNA</i>	4
3. <i>Madrid v. NNA</i>	6
4. <i>Costa v. NNA</i>	6
5. <i>Gann v. NNA</i>	6
B. Plaintiffs Engaged in Extensive Investigation and Discovery.....	7
III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	9
A. The Class Definition	9
B. Settlement Benefits.....	9
1. Extended Warranty Coverage.....	9
2. Reimbursement for Qualifying Transmission Repairs	10
3. A Voucher Option for Certain Former Owners	11
4. Expedited Resolution Process for Future Transmission Claims.....	12
5. The Costs of Notice and Settlement Administration	12
C. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses, and Representative Plaintiff Service Awards.....	13
IV. THE SETTLEMENT MERITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	13
A. The Settlement Class Is Well Represented	14
B. The Settlement Is the Product of Arm’s Length Negotiations	16
C. The Settlement Benefits Are Excellent	17

D.	The Risk, Expense, Complexity, and Likely Duration of Further Litigation Support Preliminary Approval.....	18
E.	The Proposed Method of Distributing Relief Supports Preliminary Approval	19
F.	The Terms of the Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees Support Preliminary Approval of the Settlement	20
G.	The Settlement Treats All Class Members Equitably.....	21
V.	THE CLASS SHOULD BE CONDITIONALLY CERTIFIED.....	21
VI.	THE CLASS NOTICE PROGRAM SHOULD BE APPROVED	28
A.	Contents of the Notice	29
B.	The Scope of Notice.....	30
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	26, 27
<i>Applegate-Walton v. Olan Mills, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00224, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77965 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 2, 2010)	16
<i>Arlington Video Prods. v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , 515 F. App'x 426 (6th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	18
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Campbell v. Hope Cmty. Credit Union</i> , No. 10-2649-STA, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87697 (W.D. Tenn. June 25, 2012).....	23
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	13
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006)	22, 26, 27
<i>Emergency Med. Care Facilities, P.C. v. Bluecross Blueshield of Tenn., Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01014, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181103 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 15, 2016).....	25
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Gooch v. Life Inv'rs Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Grant v. Capital Mgmt. Servs., L.P.</i> , No. 10-CV-WQH BGS, 2014 WL 888665 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2014).....	18

<i>Isabel v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , No. 04-2297 DV, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42279 (W.D. Tenn. June 20, 2006).....	26
<i>Keegan v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 504 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	22
<i>Kizer v. Summit Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-38, 2012 WL 1598066 (E.D. Tenn. May 7, 2012).....	28
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)	15, 16
<i>Pelzer v. Vassalle</i> , 655 F. App'x 352 (6th Cir. 2016).....	24, 29
<i>Peters v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Phillips Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	27
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Public Defender Comm'n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Sprague v. GMC</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>In re Sunrise Sec. Litig.</i> , 131 F.R.D. 450 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	19
<i>UAW v. GMC</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)	13, 21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	22
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)	21, 26, 27
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)	22, 23

Rules and Secondary Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004)
 § 13.12.....15

William Rubenstein, Alba Conte, and Herbert B. Newberg,
 Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2015)
 § 13:4413
